Topotactic Phase Transformation of Lithiated Spinel to
Layered LiMn0.5Ni0.5O2: The Interaction of 3-D and 2-D Li-
ion Diffusion
Journal: Journal of Materials Chemistry A
Manuscript ID TA-ART-09-2024-006238.R1
Article Type: Paper
Date Submitted by the
Author: 22-Nov-2024

2-pyrrolidone (NMP). The slurries were then coated on an aluminum foil current collector
Page 6 of 25Journal of Materials Chemistry A
7
(thickness = 20 μm) using a stainless steel doctor blade. The laminated cathodes were dried at
70 C in a heating chamber overnight before being cut into small discs approximately 14 mm in
diameter. The mass loading of active material was ~4.4 mg/cm2. The electrochemical cells were
assembled in an Ar-filled glovebox (O2 < 1 ppm, H2O < 1 ppm) using a Celgard 2325 separator
and a lithium metal disc as the anode. The electrolyte consisted of 1.2M lithium
hexafluorophosphate (LiPF6) in a 3:7 mixture of ethylene carbonate and ethyl methyl carbonate.
Cells were cycled in a temperature-controlled chamber at 30 °C under a constant current density
of 15 mA/g (0.15C; 1C = 100 mA/g) between 5.0 and 2.5 V vs. Li/Li+ using a MACCOR battery
testing system.
3. Results and Discussion
Structural analysis (XRD and HR-TEM): cubic (Fd-3m) vs. trigonal (R-3m) symmetry
High-resolution synchrotron XRD patterns of LiMn0.5Ni0.5O2 samples, synthesized at
temperatures ranging from 400 to 900 °C, are shown in Figure 2a. The XRD pattern of LMNO400
could be indexed to a cubic LxS-LiMn0.5Ni0.5O2 structure (Fd-3m symmetry) with dominant
lithiated spinel character interspersed with disordered layered and rock salt components, as
observed by HAADF-STEM and depicted in the schematic illustration in Figure 1, which was
consistent with our previous findings.14 At the other extreme, the XRD patterns of LMNO800 and

be 4.90), then the nearest-neighbor vector space of every atom in the layered structure would be
identical to that of an ideal cubic lithiated spinel Li2Co2O4 structure (Fd-3m symmetry), thereby
generating identical XRD patterns. (See Rossen et al.25 and Figure S1 for a detailed description
and representation of this structural anomaly.) In such a case, it would not be possible to determine
the relative amounts of the lithiated spinel and layered components in the overall structure.
Nevertheless, the c/a ratio would still serve as a useful metric for monitoring the transformation of
lithiated spinel LMNO400 to partially disordered, layered configurations at higher synthesis
temperatures.
Rietveld refinements of the LMNO400-900 structures were first conducted using a layered
model with trigonal R-3m symmetry (Figures S2a-f) in which the occupancy, x, of the lithium and
transition metal (M) cations in the [Li1−xMx](3a)[LixM1-x](3b)O2 (M=Ni1/2Mn1/2) structure was varied
to monitor the changes in: 1) the c/a ratio as a function of the synthesis temperature and 2) the
degree of disordering of the lithium and transition metal ions, as summarized in Table 2.
The refined c/a ratio (4.903) of the oxygen sublattice in LMNO400 is in excellent
agreement with the value for a perfect cubic close-packed oxygen array (4.899). When heated
between 500 and 600 C, the sharp increase of the c/a ratio from 4.910 in LMNO500 to 4.934 in
LMNO600 reflects a distinct crystallographic change, which is consistent with the onset of a
transformation of the lithiated spinel component toward a disordered layered/rock salt
configuration. For the high-temperature products LMNO800 and LMNO900, the c/a ratio is 4.944
and 4.945, respectively, which is consistent with prior reports for the strongly layered product HT-

24. Z. Feng, P. Barai, J. Gim, K. Yuan, Y. A. Wu, Y. Xie, Y. Liu, and V. Srinivasan, J.
Electrochem. Soc., 2018, 165, A3077.
25. E. Rossen, J. N. Reimers, and J. R. Dahn, Solid State Ionics, 1993, 62, 53-60.
26. S.-H. Kang, S.-H. Park, C. S. Johnson, and K. Amine, J. Electrochem. Soc., 2007, 154,
A268.
27. W. Shin, J. C. Garcia, A. Vu, X. Ji, H. Iddir, and F. Dogan, J. Phys. Chem. C, 2022, 126,
4276-4285.
28. J. B. Goodenough and K.-S. Park, J. Am. Chem. Soc., 2013, 135, 1167-1176.
29. X. Wang and H.-L. Zhang, Inter. J. Electrochem. Sci., 2021, 16, 151011.
Page 16 of 25Journal of Materials Chemistry A
17
Table 1. Sample code and synthesis conditions of LMNO400-900 materials.
Sample code Synthesis temperature (C) Calcination time (h)
LMNO400 400 72
LMNO500 500 72
LMNO600 600 72
LMNO700 700 48
LMNO800 800 24
LMNO900 900 15
Table 2. Summary of Rietveld XRD refinements of the LMNO400-900 samples.
Sample
Space
group